HKD 9,772 28,380
USD 3,583 60,633

104 INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE FINANCIAL LEASING CO., LTD.  Annual Report 2020

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2020 (Continued)

32.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the relevant foreign
currencies against RMB. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to
key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change
in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis on profit or loss includes only outstanding foreign
currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year end for a 5% change
in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis on equity includes all outstanding foreign currency
denominated items and adjusts their translation at the year end for a 5% change in foreign currency
rates.

The table below indicates impacts on post-tax profit or loss and equity of a 5% appreciation or
depreciation of all other currencies against RMB, respectively.

HKD USD

2020 2019 2020 2019
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit or loss
5% appreciation 366 1,064 134 2,274
5% depreciation (366) (1,064) (134) (2,274)
Equity
5% appreciation 366 1,064 134 2,274
5% depreciation (366) (1,064) (134) (2,274)

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent currency risk as it
does not consider any currency risk mitigating measures that management would take to reduce the
risk exposure.

105Annual Report 2020 INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE FINANCIAL LEASING CO., LTD.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2020 (Continued)

32.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Interest rate risk

The Group’s cash flow interest rate risk is mainly concentrated on the fluctuation of the prevailing
market interest rates on bank balances, finance lease receivables, deposits from customers, borrowings
and bonds issued.

The Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk in relation to fixed-rate bank borrowings, bills
payables and finance lease receivables. The Group aims at keeping borrowings and finance lease
receivables at variable rates. The Group manages its interest rate exposures by assessing the potential
impact arising from any interest rate movements based on interest rate level and outlook. The
management will review the proportion of borrowings in fixed and floating rates and ensure they are
within reasonable range.

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to variable-rate financial
assets, finance lease receivables and financial liabilities. The analysis is prepared assuming the amount
of variable-rate financial assets, finance lease receivables and financial liabilities that were outstanding
at the end of the reporting period were outstanding for the whole year. A 50 basis points increase or
decrease represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

2020 2019
RMB’000 RMB’000

Impact on profit (loss) before tax
+50 basis point 1,722 682
–50 basis point (1,722) (682)

The impact on profit (loss) before tax to variable-rate finance lease receivables is approximately
RMB2,510,000 as at 31 December 2020 (2019: RMB9,183,000).

106 INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE FINANCIAL LEASING CO., LTD.  Annual Report 2020

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2020 (Continued)

32.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Credit risk

The Group’s credit risk is primarily the risk of the lessee unable to meet its contractual obligations.
The Group’s main income generating activity is supplying finance leasing service to customers and
therefore credit risk is a principal risk. The Group considers all elements of credit risk exposure such as